
October 13, 2020 –Work Agenda Page 1 

 

 
 

DEER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION AGENDA 

COMMITTEE MTGS /WORK SESSION (7:30 p.m. livestream) 
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING  
TUESDAY- OCTOBER 13, 2020 

 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
*Please note due to social distancing guidelines, public seating in the board room for the work 
session will be limited to 20 persons. Therefore, only the first 10 individuals arriving for the 
work session will be permitted to attend the meeting.    

Those attending the committee meetings and/or the work session, please wear a mask and 
adhere to social distancing.  Upon entering the building you will be required to fill out a Health 
Screening form.  

The committee meeting locations will be posted in the Administration office when you enter the 
building.   

Committee Meetings  - Location TBD 
6:00 p.m. – 7:15 p.m. - Special Education 
6:30 p.m. – 7:25 p.m. - Facilities, Diversity & Inclusion & Technology 
 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 

1. JOINT MUNICIPLE COOPERATIVE BIDDING RESOLUTION 
 

Recommend that the Board of Education approve the following Resolution: 
 

WHEREAS, various educational and municipal corporations located within the 
State of New York desire to bid jointly for Tutorial & Special Education Services 
for Students, Western Suffolk BOCES & Component School Districts – RFP #16-17-
03P-IE5-LH, Opened March 17, 2016, Original Term of Contract: July 1, 2016 
through June 30, 2017; First Extension of Contract: July 1, 2017 through June 30, 
2018; Second Extension of Contract: July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019; Third 
Extension of Contract: July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020; Fourth Extension of 
Contract July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 
 
 



October 13, 2020 –Work Agenda Page 2 

 

 
 
WHEREAS, the  Deer Park Union Free School District, an 
educational/municipal corporation is desirous of selectively participating with 
other educational and/or municipal corporations in the State of New York in joint 
bidding in the areas mentioned above pursuant to General Municipal Law § 119-o 
and Education Law Section 1950; and 

 
WHEREAS, the District is a municipality within the meaning of General Municipal 
Law § 119-n and is eligible to participate in the Board of Cooperative Educational 
Services, Second Supervisory District of Suffolk County (hereinafter Western 
Suffolk BOCES) Joint Municipal Cooperative Bidding Initiative in the areas 
mentioned above; and 

 
WHEREAS, with respect to all activities conducted by the Western Suffolk BOCES, 
the District wishes to delegate to Western Suffolk BOCES the responsibility for 
drafting of  specifications, advertising  for  bids/proposals,  accepting  and  opening  
bids/proposals,  tabulating bids/proposals,  awarding  the  bids/proposals,  
extending  awards  of  bids/proposals,  and reporting the results to the District. 

 
BE IT RESOLVED that the District hereby appoints Western Suffolk BOCES to 
represent it and to act as the lead agent in all matters related to the services as 
described above; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the District hereby authorizes Western Suffolk 
BOCES to place all legal advertisements for any required cooperative bidding in 
Newsday, which is designated as the official newspaper for Western Suffolk BOCES; 
and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Agreement with the District shall be for a 
term of one (1) year as authorized by General Municipal Law §119-o.2.j. 

 
 

2. BANK DEPOSITORY FOR THE DEER PARK UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 

Recommend that the Board of Education approve the following Resolution: 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve FLUSHING BANK as an official bank 
depository for the Deer Park UFSD. 

 
 
AGENDA ITEMS: 
 

• Committee Meetings re-cap 
• NYS Covid dashboard 
• Lincoln building rental 


